

**No. 11-17255**  
**ARGUMENT TO BE HEARD DECEMBER 8, 2011**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KRISTIN PERRY, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, Jr. et al.,  
*Defendants,*

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,  
*Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California  
Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292 JW (Honorable James Ware)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS**

---

Andrew P. Pugno  
LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW P. PUGNO  
101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100  
Folsom, California 95630  
(916) 608-3065; (916) 608-3066 Fax

Brian W. Raum  
James A. Campbell  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
15100 North 90th Street  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260  
(480) 444-0020; (480) 444-0028 Fax

Charles J. Cooper  
David H. Thompson  
Howard C. Nielson, Jr.  
Peter A. Patterson  
COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600; (202) 220-9601 Fax

*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER IS CONTRARY TO LAW.....	1
II. THE COMMON-LAW RIGHT OF ACCESS DOES NOT APPLY TO THE TRIAL RECORDING. ....	5
III. EVEN IF IT APPLIED, THE COMMON-LAW RIGHT OF ACCESS WOULD NOT WARRANT UNSEALING THE TRIAL RECORDING.....	10
A. The circumstances surrounding the creation of the trial recording and its placement in the record bar public access. ....	11
B. The harm that would result from unsealing the trial recording counsels strongly against public access. ....	17
C. Unsealing the trial recording would provide little public benefit. ....	22
IV. THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF ACCESS HAS NO APPLICATION HERE. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Belo Broad. Corp. v. Clark</i> , 654 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>Bolker v. Commissioner, IRS</i> , 760 F.2d 1039 (9th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	21
<i>CBS, Inc. v. United States District Court</i> , 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>City of Milwaukee v. State of Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	7
<i>Conway v. United States</i> , 852 F.2d 187 (6th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 6 Cal. App. 4th 106 (1992).....	8
<i>Estes v. State of Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	10, 26
<i>Fisher v. King</i> , 232 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15, 17
<i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> , 482 U.S. 641 (1987).....	6, 7
<i>Hicklin Eng'g, L.C. v. Bartell</i> , 439 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 705 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Krynicki</i> , 983 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>In re Motions of Dow Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>In re Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 609 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>In re Sony BMG Music Entm't</i> , 564 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	2, 26
<i>In the Matter of Sealed Affidavit(s)</i> , 600 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Kamakana v. City &amp; County of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 919 (D.D.C. 2003).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'n, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	11, 14, 25
<i>Press Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	7
<i>ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen</i> , No. 09-00058, 2011 WL 5507204 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2011).....	10, 21

*Rice v. Kempker*, 374 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2004).....27

*San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. United States District Court*,  
187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999) .....15

*Simmons v. Navajo County*, 609 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010).....2

*Times Mirror Co. v. United States*, 873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989).....10

*United States v. Amodeo*, 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995) .....13, 15

*United States v. Antar*, 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994) .....7, 25

*United States v. Beckham*, 789 F.2d 401 (6th Cir. 1986) .....25

*United States v. Edwards*, 785 F.2d 1293 (5th Cir. 1986).....26

*United States v. Hastings*, 695 F.2d 1278 (11th Cir. 1983).....26

*United States v. Kerley*, 753 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1985) .....26

*United States v. McDougal*, 103 F.3d 651 (8th Cir. 1996).....9, 25

*United States v. Mink*, 476 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 2007).....7

*United States v. Wunsch*, 84 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 1996) .....2

*Valley Broad. Co. v. United States District Court*,  
798 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1986) .....8, 25

*Westmoreland v. Columbia Broad. Sys.*, 752 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1984) .....26

**Legislative Materials and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 2071(a) .....6

28 U.S.C. § 2071(c)(1).....6

9th Cir. R. 27-13 .....14

N.D. Cal. Civ. L.R. 77-3 .....1, 4

**Other**

Judicial Conference Committee on Court Administration and Case Management,  
Guidelines for the Cameras Pilot Project in the District Courts, *available at*  
<http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/News/2011/docs/CamerasGuidelines.pdf> ...16
